FUND RAISING EXERCISE BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Intended use
of proceeds

Date of as stated in Actual use
announcement Event Net proceeds the announcement of proceeds

12 February 2007 Placing of 300 million Approximately To be applied as As to approximately HK$13 million
existing Shares HK$28.06 million general working and HK$1.2 million was utilised for
and subscription capital of repayment of interest bearing loan
of new Shares the Group and financing operating expenses

of the Group respectively. The net
proceeds of approximately HK$13.86
million is yet to be utilised.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any fund raising exercise during the past
twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

5

CHANGES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing, assuming all
the 468,000,000 Placing Shares are successfully placed out, are as follows:

At the date of
this announcement

and immediately Immediately after
before completion completion of

Shareholders of the Placing the Placing
Approximate Approximate

No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

Beijing Development 2,115,513,445 50.58 2,115,513,445 45.49
The Placees – – 468,000,000 10.06
Other public Shareholders 2,067,392,923 49.42 2,067,392,923 44.45

Total 4,182,906,368 100.00 4,650,906,368 100.00

SUSPENSION AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the requests of the Company and Beijing Development, trading in the Shares and the shares of
Beijing Development were suspended with effected from 9:30 a.m. and 9:31 a.m. on 24 April 2007
respectively pending the issue of this announcement. Applications have been made by the Company
and Beijing Development to the Stock Exchange for the resumptions of trading in the Shares and
the shares of Beijing Development with effect from 9:30 a.m. on 26 April 2007.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have